and undertakings given by the Company in this
Agreement and such breach is considered by the
Placing Agent on reasonable grounds to be material in
the context of the Placing; or

(3) there is any new law and regulation or change in
existing laws and regulations or any change in the
interpretation or application thereof by any court
or other competent authority in Hong Kong or any
other jurisdiction relevant to the Group and if in the
reasonable opinion any such new law or change may
adversely affect the business or financial position of
the Group; or

(4) any litigation or claim being instigated against the
Group, which has or may have an adverse material
effect on the business or financial position of the Group
and which in the Placing Agent’s reasonable opinion
would adversely affect the success of the Placing.

– 5 –

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING

The shareholdings in the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after
completion of the Placing is and will be as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

assuming the Placing
Shares are fully placed

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mou Zhongwei (note) 146,500,000 9.58 146,500,000 7.99
Wang Dongmei (note) 2,926,000 0.19 2,926,000 0.16
Liu Ying (note) 10,100,000 0.66 10,100,000 0.55
Mu Ruifeng (note) 10,000,000 0.65 10,000,000 0.55
Placees 0 0.00 305,691,261 16.67
Other public Shareholders 1,358,930,305 88.91 1,358,930,305 74.09

Total 1,528,456,305 100.00 1,834,147,566 100.00

Note: Mr. Mou Zhongwei, Ms. Wang Dongmei, Ms. Liu Ying are Directors. Mr. Mu Ruifeng is chief executive

officer of the Group.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PLACING AND USE OF THE PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in advertising, sales of new energy vehicle and sales of new
energy battery.

The Directors consider that the Placing represents a good opportunity to broaden the
shareholders base and capital base of the Company and to raise capital for the Group’s
business operation and expansion and working capital requirements. The Directors consider
the terms of the Placing Agreement to be fair and reasonable and in the interest of the Group